

VRJ

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.3228 OF 2022

CAPT. Haresh H. Gaglani (RETD) ...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Prashant Pandey a/w Darshit Jain, Irfan Unwala i/
b W3Legal LLP for the Petitioner.

Ms. G.P. Mulekar, APP for the State.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 4, 2022

P.C.:

1. According to the petitioner, he is ordinary member of a co-operative society against whom prosecution has been lodged under Section 354 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act, 1888 without assigning a specific role to the petitioner. According to him, since the petitioner had filed complaint against the Managing Committee Members and Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai officials, therefore, the complaint has been lodged against him along with other members of the society.

2. In that view of the matter, issue notice to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 returnable on **15th November, 2022.**

3. There shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b) *qua* the petitioner.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)