

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No. 3228 of 2022

Captain Haresh Gaglani (Retd) ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

Mr.Darshit Jai	Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr. Yogesh Y. Dabke	APP for the State.
Mr. P.P. Chavhan i/b. Komal Punjabi	Advocate for Respondent No.2-BMC.

CORAM : S.M. MODAK, J

DATE : 02nd September 2025.

P.C. :

Copy of the petition is not served on Respondent Nos.2 and 3. Learned Advocate for the Petitioner assures to serve copy of the petition on them within two weeks. Let their Advocate to file Vakalatnama before the next date.

2. Stand over to **25th September 2025** for 'Directions'.
3. Ad-interim order granted on 4th October 2022 to continue till next date.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)